

ITEM NO. 10

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 343 OF 2009

MONIKA VERMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANURAG NATHULAL VERMA
(Office report on default)

Respondent(s)

Date: 04/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mushtaq Ahmad, Adv.(N/P)

For Respondent(s)
The Court made the following
O R D E R

This case has been called out twice since morning. None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

On 29th March, 2012, one last adjournment was granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the sole respondent. He was also directed to pay costs of Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. The office report reveals that the counsel for the petitioner has neither taken any steps for effecting service on the sole respondent nor filed proof of deposit of Rs.500/-.

In view of the last opportunity granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner as also his absence today, the instant transfer petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

|(VINOD LAKHINA)
|Court Master

|(KUSUM GULATI)
|Court Master

|

(SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.343 OF 2009

MONIKA VERMA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

ANURAG NATHULAL VERMA

...RESPONDENT

ORDER

This case has been called out twice since morning. None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

On 29th March, 2012, one last adjournment was granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner to serve the sole respondent. He was also directed to pay costs of Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee. The office report reveals that the counsel for the petitioner has neither taken any steps for effecting service on the sole respondent nor filed proof of deposit of Rs.500/-.

In view of the last opportunity granted to the learned counsel for the petitioner as also his absence today, the instant transfer petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

.....
(JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR, J.)

NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 04, 2012